
 

 

 

 

 

 

CITY OF HENDERSONVILLE 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

 

 

SUBMITTER: Adam Steurer MEETING DATE: September 5, 2024 

AGENDA SECTION: Consent Agenda DEPARTMENT: Utilities 

TITLE OF ITEM: Contract Award for Construction of the Water Treatment Filter Expansion 

Project – Adam Steurer, Utilities Director 

SUGGESTED MOTION(S): 

I move City Council to adopt the Resolution By the City of Hendersonville to authorize the City 

Manager to enter into a contract for the construction of the Water Treatment Facility Filter Expansion 

Project  

  

SUMMARY: 

The City owns and operates a water treatment facility (WTF) that has a permitted capacity of 12 million 

gallons per day (mgd) and intends to install additional dual media filters and associated piping, 

instrumentation, and appurtenances, which will increase the facility’s permitted capacity to 15-mgd. 

On August 20,2024, at 2:00pm am sealed formal bids were received for the Water Treatment Facility 

Filter Expansion project summarized below: 

Cove Utility, LLC:   $1,788,900.50 

State Utility Contractors, Inc.: $2,687,000.00 

Wharton-Smith, Inc.   $3,377,000.00 

WGK Construction, LLC:  $2,037,500.00 

Formal bids were reviewed by staff for completeness and accuracy. Cove Utility, LLC. was the lowest 

responsive, responsible bidder in the total bid amount of $1,788,900.50.    

BUDGET IMPACT: $1,788,900.50 

Is this expenditure approved in the current fiscal year budget? The project is funded through a CPO. 

If no, describe how it will be funded.  

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Resolution  

2. Engineer’s Recommendation of Award 

3. Bid Tabulation 


